This note explains the impact of the adoption of IFRS 9 'Financial Instruments' and IFRS 15 ‘Revenue
from contracts with customers’ on the Group’s financial statements and also discloses the new
accounting policies that have been applied from 1 January 2018, where they are different to those applied
in prior periods.

Impact on the financial statements

The Group adopted IFRS 9, Financial Instruments, from 1 January 2018. The Group elected not to
restate comparative figures and recognised any adjustments to the carrying amounts of financial assets
and liabilities in the opening retained earnings as of the date of initial application of the standards, 1
January 2018.

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of each class of financial assets as previously
measured in accordance with IAS 39 and the new amounts determined upon adoption of IFRS 9 on
1 January 2018.

Group

Measure-
ment

category

Carrying value per
IAS 39 (closing

balance at
31 December

2017)

Effect

Carrying value
per IFRS 9
(opening

balance at 1
January 2018)

IAS 39 IFRS 9

Remeasure-
ment

Reclassification

ECL* Other
Manda-

tory
Volunta-

ry
   $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Cash and cash
equivalents

L&R* AC 14,249 (9) - - - 14,240

Other short-term
investments

L&R* AC 16,000 (35) - - - 15,965

Trade and other
accounts
receivable

L&R* AC 2,542 (62) - - - 2,480

Total financial
assets

  32,791 (106) - - - 32,685

*L&R – Loans and receivables

AC – Amortised cost

*ECL – Expected credit losses

Company

Measure-
ment

category

Carrying value
per  IAS 39

(closing balance
at 31 December

2017)

Effect

Carrying value
per IFRS 9
(opening

balance at 1
January 2018)

IAS 39 IFRS 9

Remeasure-ment Reclassification

ECL Other
Manda-

tory
Volunta-

ry
   $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Cash and cash
equivalents

L&R* AC 4,411 (2) - - - 4,409

Other short-term
investments

L&R* AC 16,000 (35) - - - 15,965

Trade and other
accounts
receivable

L&R* AC 464 - - - - 464

Loans to
subsidiary
undertakings

L&R* AC 38,225 - - - - 38,225

Total financial
assets

- - 59,100 (37) - - - 59,063

*L&R – Loans and receivables

AC – Amortised cost

The Group has two types of financial assets that are subject to IFRS 9’s new expected credit loss (“ECL”)
model:

 trade and other receivables,

 other financial assets carried at amortised cost.

The Group was required to revise its impairment methodology under IFRS 9 for each of these classes of
financial assets. The impact of the change in impairment methodology on the Group’s accumulated
losses and equity is disclosed in the table above.

Under IFRS 9, loss allowances are measured on either of the following bases:

 12-month ECLs: these are ECLs that result from possible default events within the 12 months